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Subject: Re-engagement of thirty five Upper Primary Teachers on contractual basis under 
Samagra Shiksha-Delhi to work in government schools of Directorate of Education,-Reg. 

S.No 

As per the Framework for Implementation of Samagra Shiksha, an integrated scheme tor 
School Education, quality of teaching depends on teachers and teacher's deployment need to 

align with the vision of quality education and to inculcate healthy classroom transaction. A 

teacher has to perform its duties as per the Section 24(1) of RTE, Act 2009. 

1 

Further Programmatic and Financial Norm of Samagra Shiksha scheme, provide 

financial assistance to the state/UT/ towards the salary of teachers to ensure maintenance of 
PTR norms at the school level. In this connection, some Upper Primary Teachers, including 
language teachers, signed Agreement on contractual basis with the Deputy Directors of 

Education/DPOs of various districts to work in government, schools of Directorate of Education, 
Delhi for the period from 01.09.2020 to 19.01.2021 only, on the terms and conditions contained 
in Agreement. Later, such Upper Primary Teachers were allocated schools, to work as the Guest 
Teachers vide Order No. 18.2(65)/E-V/2020/167-172 dated 11.02.2021, by Directorate of 
Education, Delhi. But many of such Guest Teachers, were further stand relieved on account of 
joining of regular teachers. Thirty five number of such relieved Guest Teachers submited their 
representation with the request to provide them an opportunity to re-engage as Upper Primary 
Teachers on contractual basis under Samagra Shiksha-Delhi and their request was considered 
and now has been accepted by the Secretary (Education) cum President Executive Committee, 
Samagra Shiksha-Delhi. 
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Considering the above, the following Upper Primary Teachers are hereby re-engaged as 
subject teachers mentioned against their names, on the same terms and conditions as contained 
in the agreement, last signed jointly by the candidate and District Project Officer of the 
respective district: 
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Registration ID 
(Samagra Shiksha) 

20142027263 

20142022484 

20142024172 

20142007701 

20142012988 

20152018951 
20142000737 

20142025372 

20142025879 

Samagra Shiksha-Delhi 

20142013616 

20142030692 

20152007549 

Samagra Shiksha 

20142002319 

ORDER 

Ms. Komal 

Name Of Teachers 

Mr. Tejveer 
Ms. Preeti 

Ms. Trishma Kumari 

Ms. Preeti 
Ms. Meena Sharma 

Ms. Govindi 
Ms. Poonam Rani 

Ms. Shahnaz Ansari 

Ms. Vijayeta Pawar 
Ms. Farheen Jahan 
Ms. Renu Bala 
Ms. Rozi Chauhan 

Male/Female 

Female 

Male 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Date:29.07.2024 

Female 

Female 

Female 

29]e|2024 

Subject 
Hindi 

Sanskrit 

Hindi 

Sanskrit 

Sanskrit 
Hindi 

Hindi 

Sanskrit 

Hindi 

Sanskrit 
Hindi 

Sanskrit 
Hindi 
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24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

Copy to: 

20142016433 
20142026765 

1. 

20142018868 

2 

20142009636 

3. 

20142012431 

4. 

20142021554 
20182006072 
20142000745 
20142006919 
20142012778 
20142008835 
20142001554 
20182020270 
20142005279 
20152031654 
20142003757 

20142024404 
20182015261 

20142009380 
20152001837 
20142013165 

Encl: As above. 

20142022108 

Ms. Mamta 
Ms. Tabassum 
Ms. Vandana Srivastava 

Ms. Krittiki Tiwari 

Ms. Shweta Jain 
Ms. Vandana Rani 

Ms. Poonam 

Ms. Pushpa Devi 
Ms. Kamlesh 

Ms. Neetu Rani 

7. Guard file. 

Ms. Sangeeta 
Ms. Swati Mittal 

Ms. Priyanka Meena 
Ms. Rakhi 

Ms. Sweety Narwal 
Ms. Wahida Khatoon 

Ms. Sumiksha Garg 
Ms. Uma 

Ms. Kumari Anjali 
Ms. Prabha Meena 

Ms. Shweta Gupta 
Ms. Nirma Devi 

All DPOs/DDEs (District) for compliance. 
PS to Secretary (Education), Old Secretariat, Delhi. 

Female 

PA to Director (Education), Old Secretariat, Delhi. 

Female 

PA to State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha-Delhi. 

Female 

5. Finance Controller, Samagra Shiksha, Delhi. 

Female 
Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 
Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 

Female 
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Female 
Female 

Female 

Female 
Female 

Female 

Hindi 
Hindi 
Hindi 

6. So(IT) with the request to upload it on departmental website. 

Sanskrit 

English 
Sanskrit 

English 
Sanskrit 

Sanskrit 

Further, the aforementioned Upper Primary Teachers are directed to report to 
concerned DDE(district)/DPO where they were posted before their relieving as contractual 
teacher. 

Hindi 

DDE (district) /DPOs are directed to ensure the allotment of school and timely payment 
of salary for the aforementioned 35 teachers in a time bound manner. The compliance report in 
this regard may be furnished to State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha-Delhi within two days 
of the issuance of this order. 

Sanskrit 

Hindi 

This issues with the prior approval of competent authority, Samagra Shiksha-Delhi. 

Sanskrit 
Hindi 

English 
Hindi 

Natural Science 

Sanskrit 

Sanskrit 

Hindi 

Hindi 
Hindi 

(MOHINDER PAL) 
Deputy Director of Education 

Samagra Shiksha-Delhi 

Date:29.07.2024 

(MOHINDER PAL) 
Deputy Director of Education 

Samagra Shiksha-Delhi 
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