

Samagra Shiksha-Delhi (A Society under Education Department, Govt. of Nct of Delhi) Vidya Samiksha Kendra, Boulevard Road, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054 Email: <u>spd_delhi@rediffmail.com</u>

F.No.DE.29(1)(108)/SS/Admn./Grievances/2022/Prt.file/1387-1393

Date:29.07.2024

ORDER

<u>Subject</u>: Re-engagement of thirty five Upper Primary Teachers on contractual basis under Samagra Shiksha-Delhi to work in government schools of Directorate of Education.-Reg.

As per the Framework for Implementation of Samagra Shiksha, an integrated scheme for School Education, quality of teaching depends on teachers and teacher's deployment need to align with the vision of quality education and to inculcate healthy classroom transaction. A teacher has to perform its duties as per the Section 24(1) of RTE, Act 2009.

Further Programmatic and Financial Norm of Samagra Shiksha scheme, provide financial assistance to the state/UT/towards the salary of teachers to ensure maintenance of PTR norms at the school level. In this connection, some Upper Primary Teachers, including language teachers, signed Agreement on contractual basis with the Deputy Directors of Education/DPOs of various districts to work in government, schools of Directorate of Education, Delhi for the period from 01.09.2020 to 19.01.2021 only, on the terms and conditions contained in Agreement. Later, such Upper Primary Teachers were allocated schools, to work as the Guest Teachers vide Order No. 18.2(65)/E-V/2020/167-172 dated 11.02.2021, by Directorate of Education, Delhi. But many of such Guest Teachers, were further stand relieved on account of joining of regular teachers. Thirty five number of such relieved Guest Teachers submitted their representation with the request to provide them an opportunity to re-engage as Upper Primary Teachers on contractual basis under Samagra Shiksha-Delhi and their request was considered and now has been accepted by the Secretary (Education) cum President Executive Committee, Samagra Shiksha-Delhi.

Considering the above, the following Upper Primary Teachers are hereby re-engaged as subject teachers mentioned against their names, on the same terms and conditions as contained in the agreement, last signed jointly by the candidate and District Project Officer of the respective district:

S.No	Registration ID (Samagra Shiksha)	Name Of Teachers	Male/Female	Subject
1	20142027263	Ms. Komal	Female	Hindi
2	20142022484	Mr. Tejveer	Male	Sanskrit
3	20142024172	Ms. Preeti	Female	Hindi
4	20142007701	Ms. Trishma Kumari	Female	Sanskrit
5	20142012988	Ms. Meena Sharma	Female	Sanskrit
6	20152018951	Ms. Preeti	Female	Hindi
7	20142000737	Ms. Govindi	Female	Hindi
8	20142025372	Ms. Poonam Rani	Female	Sanskrit
9	20142025879	Ms. Shahnaz Ansari	Female	Hindi
10	20142013616	Ms. Vijayeta Pawar	Female	Sanskrit
11	20142030692	Ms. Farheen Jahan	Female	Hindi
12	20152007549	Ms. Renu Bala	Female	Sanskrit
13	20142002319	Ms. Rozi Chauhan	Female	Hindi



4.4			Female	Hindi
14	20142016433	Ms. Mamta		Hindi
15	20142026765	Ms. Tabassum	Female	Hindi
16	20142018868	Ms. Vandana Srivastava	Female	Sanskrit
17	20142009636	Ms. Krittiki Tiwari	Female	
18	20142012431	Ms. Shweta Jain	Female	English
19	20142021554	Ms. Vandana Rani	Female	Sanskrit
20	20182006072	Ms. Poonam	Female	English
21	20142000745	Ms. Pushpa Devi	Female	Sanskrit
22	20142006919	Ms. Kamlesh	Female	Sanskrit
23	20142012778		Female	Hindi
24	20142008835	Ms. Neetu Rani	Female	Sanskrit
25		Ms. Sangeeta	Female	Hindi
	20142001554	Ms. Swati Mittal		Sanskrit
26	20182020270	Ms. Priyanka Meena	Female	Hindi
27	20142005279	Ms. Rakhi	Female	
28	20152031654	Ms. Sweety Narwal	Female	English
29	20142003757	Ms. Wahida Khatoon	Female	Hindi
30	20142024404	Ms. Sumiksha Garg	Female	Natural Science
31	20182015261	Ms. Uma	Female	Sanskrit
32	20142009380	Ms. Kumari Anjali	Female	Sanskrit
33	20152001837	Ms. Prabha Meena	Female	Hindi
34	20142013165	Ms. Shweta Gupta	Female	Hindi
35	20142022108	Ms. Nirma Devi	Female	Hindi

Further, the aforementioned Upper Primary Teachers are directed to report to concerned DDE(district)/DPO where they were posted before their relieving as contractual teacher.

DDE (district) /DPOs are directed to ensure the allotment of school and timely payment of salary for the aforementioned 35 teachers in a time bound manner. The compliance report in this regard may be furnished to State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha-Delhi within **two days** of the issuance of this order.

This issues with the prior approval of competent authority, Samagra Shiksha-Delhi.

Encl: As above.

Mohinto Pal 29/07/2024 (MOHINDER PAL) Deputy Director of Education Samagra Shiksha-Delhi

F.No.DE.29(1)(108)/SS/Admn./Grievances/2022/Prt.file//387-1393 Date:29.07.2024

Copy to:

1. All DPOs/DDEs (District) for compliance.

2. PS to Secretary (Education), Old Secretariat, Delhi.

3. PA to Director (Education), Old Secretariat, Delhi.

4. PA to State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha-Delhi.

5. Finance Controller, Samagra Shiksha, Delhi.

6. SO(IT) with the request to upload it on departmental website.

7. Guard file.

Mohinder PAL)

Deputy Director of Education
Samagra Shiksha-Delhi